DI-624
DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT[BYSTEM

DIBEX-01

DTC[] B1150/23[] f_)ccupantl])etection@ensorﬂllalfunc-
ion

CIRCUIT[DESCRIPTION
The[dccupant[dietection[$ensor[¢ircuit[tonsists[df[iheldirbag[$ensorfassembly[@nd[dccupant[dletection[$en-
sor.

For[details[ofihe[function[df[€ach[¢omponents,[$ee[DPERATION[dn[page[RS-3.

DTC B1150/283 is recorded when a malfunction is detected in the occupant detection sensor circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

* Occupant detection sensor
B1150/23 « Occupant detection sensor malfunction « Airbag sensor assembly
*Wire harness
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DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTALRESTRAINT[SYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1] | Prepare[for[inspection[{See[$tep 1[on[page[DI-484).

-

2[] | Check[wire[harness[(to[ground).

CHECK:
Occupant[Detection[Bensor For{the[Fonnector[Jon[the[Rirbag[kensorassembly[kide) be-
:| Airbag tween[the[dccupant[detection[$ensor[and[iheairbag($ensor(as-
[ D:@ ]Sensor sembly,[Imeasure[the[fesistance[between[body[lground[and
] Assembly each[®f[FSR+[&nd[FSR-.
OK:
Airbagf$ensorihssembly Resistance: 1[M@[orHigher

NG[> Repair(orteplace[Wwire[harness.

H01370
H16872 H17111

@

30 | Check[wire[harness[(to[B+).

. PREPARATION:
Occupant[Petection[ensor ;
Deactivate[ihe[LEXUS[link[$ystem[{See[page[DI-484).
]Airbag CHECK:
[ D:@ ]Sensor (@  Turn the ignition switch to ON.
] Assembly (b)  For the connector (on the airbag sensor assembly side)
AidagSensorfssembly between the occupant detection sensor and the airbag

sensor assembly, measure the voltage between body
ground and each of FSR+ and FSR-.

Voltage: Below 1V

H17133 NG> Repair or replace wire harness.

OK

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

4 | Check occupant detection sensor.

Occupant Detection
Sensor

H01371
H17212

:l Airbag
Sensor

Assembly
]
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LEXUS LS430 (RM792E)

CHECK:
Without passenger on a passenger seat:
For the connector of the occupant detection sensor, connect
the positive (+) lead from the ohmmeter to terminal FSR+ and
the negative (-) lead to terminal FSR-, measure the resistance
between FSR+ and FSR-.
OK:

Resistance: 50 k2 or Higher
CHECK:
With passenger on a passenger seat:
For the connector of the occupant detection sensor, connect
the positive (+) lead from the ohmmeter to terminal FSR+ and
the negative (-) lead to terminal FSR-, measure the resistance
between FSR+ and FSR-.
OK:

Resistance: Below 50 k2

NG> Replace seat cushion cover.




DI-627

DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTALRESTRAINT[SYSTEM

5[

Checklairbag[$ensor[assembly.

Occupant[Petection[ensor

/= NI

CG

H01369
AB0119

H10600 H16824

DLC3

PREPARATION:
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DTC[B1150/23

Tec

H16821

HINT:

Turn@helignition[$witch[fo[1.OCK.
Disconnect[ihegative[{-)[erminal[€able[fromIhe[battery,
and[ait[@t[least[{or[P0[$econds.
Connect[the[pccupant[Hetection[kensor[onnector[and
airbag[$ensor[assembly[¢onnector.
Connect[hegative[]-)[Ierminal[table[io[the[battery,[and
wait[at[least[for[2[$econds.

CHECK:

Turn[dhefignition[$witchio[ON,@nd[Wwait[at[Tleastfor[203e-
conds.
Clear[ihe[DTC[$tored[in[inemory[{See[$tepbldn[page
DI-484).

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check[ihe[PTC[{See[page[DI-484).

DTC B1150/23 is not output.

Codes other than code B1150/23 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

e )

Replace airbag sensor assembly.

@

From the results of the above inspection, the malfunctioning part can now be considered normal.
To make sure of this, use the simulation method to check.
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